RESOLUTION NO. 336

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 159 FOR 2018 REGARDING THE 2017/2018 STATEWIDE INTEROPERABILITY COMMUNICATIONS GRANT

Introduced: 8/12/19

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 159 for 2018 this Honorable Body authorized a two-year agreement with the New York State Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Services regarding the 2017/2018 Statewide Interoperability Communications Grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,272,530 for the period January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to extend the agreement with the New York State Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Services regarding the 2017/2018 Statewide Interoperability Communications Grant with an ending date of December 31, 2020 rather than December 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, The 2017/2018 Statewide Interoperability Communications Grant will be used to offset costs associated with the 911 interoperable communications system, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 159 for 2018 is amended to reflect that the extended agreement with the New York State Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Services regarding the 2017/2018 Statewide Interoperability Communications Grant with an ending date of December 31, 2020 rather than December 31, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 8/12/19